## 504397392 06/05/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4444089

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STRYKER LEIBINGER GMBH & CO. KG	04/19/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC
Street Address:	2825 AIRVIEW BOULEVARD
City:	KALAMAZOO
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49002

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15414108

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)654-0415

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (908) 518-6371

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRAUMA 3.0F-848	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELINDA C. CORMIER	
SIGNATURE:	/Melinda C. Cormier/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2017	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=TRAUMA 3.0F-848 - Assignment for Stryker Leibinger GmbH & Co. KG to SEH I,LLC#page1.tif

PATENT 504397392 REEL: 042594 FRAME: 0874

## INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(by E	ntîty)		
This INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment by Stryker Leibinger GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Bötzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Bötzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Bötzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Bötzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Bötzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Bötzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Bötzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Bötzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Bötzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Botzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Botzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Botzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Botzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Botzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Botzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Botzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Botzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, D-79111, Germany ("Assignment GmbH & Co. KG, an entity of Botzingerstrasse 41, Freiburg, Botzingerstrasse 41, Freib	rganized under the laws of Germany having an address of		
WHEREAS Assignor owns certain new and useful improvements	s in:		
BONE REDUCTION AND IMPLANT HOLDING INSTRUME	NT ("the Invention")		
[X] for which a patent application was filed on <u>January 24, 2</u> 15/414,108 ("the Application")	2017, in the country of <u>United States</u> Application Number		
{ } for which a patent application for the country of on ("the Ar	was executed by plication")		
[ ] for which an International Patent Application was filed of the country/region of	on, as, designating, "the Application"); and		
WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to STRYKER EUROPE under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal 49002, United States of America, acting in its capacity as sole C.V., a limited partnership established under the laws of the Net office at Canon's Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton, HM 12, Bright, title, and interest to the Invention and the Application;	place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI general partner of STRYKER EUROPEAN TECHNOLOGIES therlands ("commanditaire vennootschap"), having its registered		
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent pro			
I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in United States Provisional Application No. 62/286.671, filed January 25, 2016 ("Provisional"), and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit of the Provisional(s) pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world.			
Assignor does hereby authorize its attorneys, and/or Assignee's attorneys, to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when known.			
ASSIGNOR  By  Printed: LRGQ PIASKON  Title: V. J.	ASSIGNEE  By: Printed: RODE & + J. LEONG & J.  Title: TP AGE OF  Date: PAGE OF  Date: 28 P7		
WITNESS  By X L Lay Sale 2 NO  Printed: AS May Sale 2 NO  Title: IP COOR d'INCOTOR  Onto: 2 1 Mas Ch 201	WITNESS  By: A CALL SALE AND  Printed: ASVINGA SALE RADO  Title: SE CASSELLA DATER  Date: A ARR II		

4854368\_1.doc